
RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al., : SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: DOCKET NO.: 085333
:
Plaintiffs-Movants, : CIVIL ACTION
:
v. :
:
FRED G. BURKE, et al., :
:
Defendants-Respondents. :
:

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
IN AID OF LITIGANTS' RIGHTS**

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112
(609) 376-2960
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents

Donna S. Arons
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

Caroline Jones (Attorney ID No. 030232010)
Caroline.Jones@law.njoag.gov
Christopher Weber (Attorney ID No. 012122013)
Christopher.Weber@law.njoag.gov
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The School Construction Program.....	6
B. Progress of the School Construction Program.....	9
1. The Capital Portfolios and Project Progress From 2011 to Present.....	9
a. The 2011 Capital Portfolio.....	10
b. The 2012 Capital Portfolio.....	10
c. The 2014 Capital Portfolio.....	11
d. Progress Between 2015 and 2020.....	12
2. Approval of the 2019 Statewide Strategic Plan.....	13
C. Funding for Past, Present, and Future SDA District Projects.....	15
D. The COVID-19 Pandemic, the Road Back Plan, and the Emergency General Obligation Bond Act.....	18
1. The Road Back Plan.....	20
2. Available Federal Funding for Reopening School Facilities.....	23
3. The Emergency General Obligation Bond Act.....	28
E. Prior and Present Filings With This Court.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page

ARGUMENT

POINT I

DEFENDANTS HAVE ACTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO SEEK AND SECURE NECESSARY FUNDING, AND IN LIGHT OF THE STATE'S SUBSTANTIAL AND CONTINUING EFFORTS TO REMEDY FACILITY DEFICIENCIES IN SDA DISTRICTS, THERE IS NO NEED FOR THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION.....33

POINT II

ELC'S ARGUMENT REGARDING FACILITY DEFICIENCIES AS THEY RELATE TO SCHOOL REOPENINGS IN THE WAKE OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....42

CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott II),</u> 119 N.J. 287 (1990).....	4, 43, 47
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott IV),</u> 149 N.J. 145 (1997).....	4, 43
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott V),</u> 153 N.J. 480 (1998).....	5, 31, 36, 43
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott VII),</u> 164 N.J. 84 (2000).....	31
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott VIII),</u> 170 N.J. 537 (2002).....	35
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XIV),</u> 185 N.J. 612 (2005).....	5, 13, 31
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XVII),</u> 193 N.J. 34 (2007).....	31, 40
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XVIII),</u> 196 N.J. 451 (2008).....	32, 40
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XX),</u> 199 N.J. 140 (2009).....	18
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XXI),</u> 206 N.J. 332 (2011).....	34-35
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XXIII),</u> 241 N.J. 249 (2020).....	32, 40, 41
<u>City of Camden v. Byrne,</u> 82 N.J. 133 (1980).....	38
<u>Lonegan v. State,</u> 174 N.J. 435 (2002).....	5
<u>New Jersey Republican State Comm. v. Murphy,</u> 243 N.J. 574 (2020).....	18, 28, 29

<u>Pasqua v. Council</u> , 186 N.J. 127 (2006).....	34, 35
--	--------

STATUTES

116 Pub. L. No. 136, 134 Stat. 281, §§ 18001 to 18003 (2020).....	24
116 Pub. L. No. 260, 134 Stat. 1182, Div. M, Title III (2020).....	26
H.R. 1319, 117th Cong. (2021).....	24
<u>L. 2000, c. 72</u>	5, 15, 37
<u>L. 2007, c. 137</u>	6, 31
<u>L. 2007, c. 260, § 39</u>	4
<u>L. 2008, c. 39</u>	15, 32, 37
<u>L. 2020, c. 60</u>	28, 29
N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-1 to -48.....	5
N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-2.....	39, 44, 47
N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-4.....	5, 7, 14
N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-5.....	5-9, 14
N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-13.....	5, 7, 37, 44
N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-14.....	passim
N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-18.....	7
N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-24.....	10, 31
N.J.S.A. 52:27b-20.....	37

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 6A:26-1.2.....	7, 9
N.J.A.C. 6A:26-2.1 to -2.3.....	7

N.J.A.C. 6A:26-3.9.....7-9, 14
 N.J.A.C. 6A:26-3.14.....8, 9

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 37 (Sept. 26, 2006),
 38 N.J.R. 4526(a) (Nov. 6, 2006).....10
Exec. Order No. 103 (Mar. 9, 2020),
 52 N.J.R. 549(a) (Apr. 6, 2020).....19
Exec. Order No. 104 (Mar. 16, 2020),
 52 N.J.R. 550(a) (Apr. 6, 2020).....19
Exec. Order No. 107 (Mar. 21, 2020),
 52 N.J.R. 554(a) (Apr. 6, 2020).....19
Exec. Order No. 175 (Aug. 13, 2020),
 52 N.J.R. 1699(a) (Sept. 21, 2020).....22-23

NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION

N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 2.....37, 38
N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 4, ¶ 1.....4, 32

COURT RULES

R. 1:10-3.....34, 35

OTHER SOURCES

45 N.J.R. 1026(a) (May 6, 2013).....9
 Department of Education,
Reopening Document – Checklist for the Re-Opening
 of School 2020-2021 (Aug. 3, 2020).....21
 Department of Education,
The Road Back: Restart and Recovery Plan for
 Education (Jun. 2020).....21, 24, 28, 45
 Department of Treasury,
New Jersey COVID-19 General Obligation Emergency
 Bonds Report to the Select Commission on Emergency
 COVID-19 Borrowing (Sept. 2020).....30

Philip D. Murphy,
FY2021 Revised Budget Proposal (Aug. 25, 2020).....25, 45

Philip D. Murphy,
The Governor’s FY2022 Budget (Feb. 2021).....passim

Press Release,
Governor Murphy Announces “The Road Back:
Restoring Economic Health Through Public Health
(Apr. 27, 2020).....20

Press Release,
Report Authorizing Crucial Borrowing to Address
Steep Drop In Revenue Sent to Legislative
Commission for Final Approval (Sept. 22, 2020).....30

Press Release,
Governor Murphy Presents Fiscal Year 2022 Budget:
Investing in a Stronger, Fairer, and More Resilient
Post-Pandemic New Jersey (Feb. 23, 2021).....16-17

Press Release,
Governor Murphy Unveils Multi-Stage Approach to
Execute a Responsible and Strategic Restart of New
Jersey’s Economy (May 18, 2020).....20

Pressler & Verniero,
Current N.J. Court Rules, cmt. 4.3 on R. 1:10-3
(2020).....35

State of New Jersey,
What is guiding New Jersey’s recovery? What is
“the Road Back”? (Jun. 15, 2020).....20
